of salary, bonus and benefit expense for the year ended December 31, 2006 associated with the employees who were terminated as part of the
restructuring plan that was implemented by our management team subsequent to the transaction. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed
statement of operations does not reflect any additional synergies such as rent, insurance and travel that may be expected from the combination of
the two entities. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of operations does not include any adjustments to eliminate salary,
bonus, benefit and other restructuring costs related to headcount reductions implemented by HOBE in February 2006. The unaudited pro forma
combined condensed statement of operations and the accompanying notes thereto should be read together with, and are qualified by, the
historical statement of operations and notes thereto of us and HOBE in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2006 and under Item 9.01(a) of our Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed on January 19, 2007, respectively.

Edgar Filing: Live Nation, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

Year Ended December 31, 2006
Historical Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
CombinedLive Nation HOBE

(in thousands, except per share)
Revenue $ 3,691,559 $ 312,279 $ �  $ 4,003,838
Operating expenses:
Direct operating expenses 2,981,801 280,869 (1,460)(A) 3,261,210
Selling, general and administrative expenses 529,104 20,558 (7,531)(A)(B) 542,131
Depreciation and amortization 128,167 8,080 �  136,247
Loss (gain) on sale of operating assets (11,640) 2 �  (11,638)
Corporate expenses 33,863 �  �  33,863

Operating income 30,264 2,770 8,991 42,025
Interest expense 37,218 5,224 13,079(C)(D) 55,521
Interest income (12,446) (589) 3,285(E) (9,750)
Gain on sale of fixed assets by nonconsolidated affiliates �  (7,174) �  (7,174)
Equity earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates (11,265) (3,370) (385)(F) (15,020)
Minority interest expense (income) 12,209 (309) 263(F) 12,163
Other income - net (1,220) �  �  (1,220)

Income (loss) before income taxes 5,768 8,988 (7,251) 7,505
Income tax expense (benefit): 37,210 3,108 (276)(G) 40,042

Net income (loss) $ (31,442) $ 5,880 $ (6,975) $ (32,537)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.48) $ (0.50)

Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 64,853,243 64,853,243

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

(A) Adjustments reflect the elimination of salary, bonus and benefit expense associated with the employees who were terminated as part
of the restructuring plan that was implemented by us subsequent to the transaction.

(B) Adjustment reflects the elimination of $0.9 million of merger transaction costs incurred by HOBE.

(C) Adjustments reflect interest expense on the term loan, revolving credit facility draw and amortization of debt issuance costs of $17.9

[…]

Adjusted OIBDAN $ 4,129 $ 6,470 $ 10,599 $ 141,167 $ 27,388 $ 168,555
Depreciation and amortization 27,686 1,274 28,960 140,848 9,939 150,787
Loss (gain) on sale of operating assets 4,462 (4,668) (206) 550 (19,483) (18,933)
Non-cash compensation expense 2,385 �  2,385 4,955 �  4,955
Non-cash impairment �  �  �  3,017 �  3,017

Operating income (loss) $ (30,404) $ 9,864 $ (20,540) $ (8,203) $ 36,932 $ 28,729
Use of Proceeds

We estimate that the proceeds from the offering will be approximately $193.0 million (or $212.4 million if the initial purchasers exercise their
over-allotment option in full), after deducting estimated offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds of the offering to repay $90.0
million of the term loan and repay the outstanding balance of the revolving credit facility under our senior secured credit facility with the
remainder to be used for general business purposes.

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2007 on a historical basis; and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of notes
pursuant to the offering (assuming no exercise of the initial purchasers� over-allotment option) and the use of proceeds from the offering as
described above under �Use of Proceeds.�

As of March 31, 2007
Actual As Adjusted

(unaudited)
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)(2) $ 394,766 $ 422,766

Total debt (including current portion of long-term debt)
Secured credit facility(3):
Revolving line of credit 75,000 �
Term loans 545,375 455,375
Convertible senior notes offered hereby � 200,000
Other debt(2): 44,134 44,134

Total debt 664,509 699,509
Minority interest liability 56,256 56,256
Subsidiary series A and B redeemable preferred stock(4) 40,000 40,000
Stockholders� equity, excluding preferred stock
Common stock: $.01 par value; 450,000,000 shares authorized; 67,236,912 shares issued 672 672
Preferred stock: $.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; none issued � �
Additional paid-in capital 760,536 760,536
Retained deficit (164,054) (164,054)
Cost of shares held in treasury (21,884) (21,884)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 20,216 20,216

Total shareholders� equity 595,486 595,486

Total capitalization $ 1,356,251 $ 1,391,251

(1) In June 2007, we acquired the remaining 50% interest in House of Blues Concerts Canada and completed the divestiture of the Hammersmith Apollo and
Forum venues in the UK. Together, these transactions used approximately $5.0 million of cash. In addition, House of Blues Concerts Canada had $6.2 million
of cash as of March 31, 2007. These transactions are not reflected in the above table.

(2) In July 2007, we exercised our option to require our joint venture partner to contribute its 12% interest in Academy Music Group to our joint venture, which
will result in the consolidation in our financial statements of the debt and cash of those entities, which was $52.7 million and $8.1 million, respectively, as of